(0.581) (-0.128) (-0.096) (-1.488) (-1.178)

Adjusted R2 -0.013 -0.014 -0.041 0.056 0.064
CSD 0.015 0.011 0.01 0.016 0.016

b) Difference between monopoly and competition at τ ∈ {0.25, 0.75}

Total volatility Temp. volatility BA spreads Global volume LSE volume

∆Frag.(0.25) 0.028 0.021 0.03 0.011 -0.03
(1.464) (1.429) (1.861) (0.737) (-1.847)

∆Frag.(0.75) -0.604 -0.347 -0.014 -0.194 -0.24
(-2.28) (-1.921) (-0.161) (-1.17) (-1.82)

Notes: Dependent variables are squared median regression residuals. Coefficients are median
CCE mean group estimates. t-statistics are shown in parenthesis. Market capitalization, index
return and VIX are in logs. ∆Frag.(τ) is defined as β̂1(τ) + β̂2(τ)(H + L) and evaluated at
H = max(Frag.) = 0.834 and L = min(Frag.) = 0. The adjusted R2 is the R2 calculated
from pooling the individual total and residual sums of squares, adjusted for the number of
regressors. CSD is the mean of the squared value of the off-diagonal elements in the cross-
sectional dependence matrix.

28

Table 4: The effect of visible fragmentation and dark trading on the variability of market
quality

a) Median regression

Total volatility Temp. volatility BA spreads Global volume LSE volume

Constant -0.708 -0.034 0.208 -0.145 0.054
(-2.005) (-0.111) (0.917) (-0.972) (0.287)

Vis. fragmentation -0.237 -0.301 0.006 0.017 -0.033
(-1.745) (-1.545) (0.089) (0.314) (-0.37)

Vis. fragmentation sq. 0.261 0.326 0.016 0 0.094
(1.546) (1.453) (0.17) (-0.005) (0.777)

Dark 0.014 -0.044 -0.073 -0.157 -0.185
(0.134) (-0.471) (-1.13) (-1.931) (-2.551)

Dark sq. 0.084 0.1 0.072 0.133 0.197
(0.885) (1.112) (1.106) (2.267) (3.262)

Market cap. 0.02 0.007 0.004 -0.037 -0.021
(1.065) (0.334) (0.197) (-2.752) (-1.378)

Lagged index return 0.015 -0.014 0.019 0.042 0.029
(0.35) (-0.361) (0.69) (1.938) (1.087)

VIX 0.043 0.009 -0.006 -0.004 -0.016
(3.063) (0.644) (-0.541) (-0.753) (-2.465)

Christmas and New Year 0.038 0.024 0.031 0.03 0.036
(3.304) (2.429) (3.801) (4.537) (4.094)

Vis. fragmentation (avg.) 0.133 0.144 0.045 -0.02 0.062
(1.787) (1.864) (0.882) (-0.579) (1.763)

Dark (avg.) -0.028 -0.073 0.061 -0.018 -0.04
(-0.443) (-1.111) (1.525) (-0.576) (-1.126)

Market cap. (avg.) 0.048 0.024 -0.034 0.024 0.002
(1.647) (1.111) (-1.954) (1.646) (0.145)

Marg. effect (Vis. frag) -0.035 -0.049 0.018 0.017 0.039
(-0.917) (-0.928) (0.661) (1.136) (1.633)

Marg. effect (Dark) 0.09 0.046 -0.008 -0.037 -0.007
(2.945) (1.846) (-0.453) (-1.138) (-0.296)

∆V is.frag.(0.5) -0.055 -0.073 0.017 0.017 0.032
(-1.359) (-1.231) (0.636) (1.213) (1.403)

∆Dark(0.5) 0.098 0.055 -0.001 -0.024 0.012
(3.554) (2.49) (-0.064) (-0.853) (0.619)

Adjusted R2 -0.011 -0.02 -0.028 0.03 0.021
CSD 0.013 0.011 0.01 0.022 0.018

b) Difference between monopoly and competition at τ ∈ {0.25, 0.75}

Total volatility Temp. volatility BA spreads Global volume LSE volume

∆V is.frag.(0.25) 0.052 -0.007 0.007 0.009 0.019
(1.701) (-0.224) (0.387) (1.273) (2.095)

∆V is.frag.(0.75) -0.614 -0.244 0.201 -0.169 -0.162
(-3.145) (-1.955) (1.566) (-1.324) (-1.228)

∆Dark(0.25) 0.03 0.022 0.011 0.013 0.024
(1.771) (1.853) (1.211) (1.966) (2.599)

∆Dark(0.75) 0.19 0.223 0.028 -0.07 -0.046
(2.054) (2.66) (0.387) (-1.667) (-0.687)

Notes: Dependent variables are squared median regression residuals. Coefficients are me-
dian CCE mean group estimates. t-statistics are shown in parenthesis. Market capitalization,
index return and VIX are in logs. ∆T

X(τ) is defined as β̂1(τ) + β̂2(τ)(H + L) and evalu-
ated at H = max(X) and L = min(X), for X = {V is.frag,Dark} with max(V is.frag) =
0.695,min(V is.frag) = 0,max(Dark) = 0.381,min(Dark) = 0. The adjusted R2 is the R2

calculated from pooling the individual total and residual sums of squares, adjusted for the
number of regressors. CSD is the mean of the squared value of the off-diagonal elements in the